$169,770, or $0.02 per share, to a net loss of $3,868,816 or $0.39 per share.  The Company�s inventory at September 30, 2002 has been increased
by the cost of the affected units.  As a result of the restatement, the Company�s total HYVISC® inventory at September 30, 2002, is $173,326,
which includes $156,710 in HYVISC® inventory from the restated transaction, and $16,616 in HYVISC® inventory produced in the new clean
room which was previously included in the Company�s pre-restatement inventory.

Because revenues were reduced as described above, the revenues derived from sales to Pharmaren AG increased to 10.2% of the Company's
total revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2002. For this reason, the Company has listed Pharmaren AG in the sections of this
10-Q/A that describe which of the Company's customers accounted for greater that 10% of the Company's revenues for that period.

Edgar Filing: ANIKA THERAPEUTICS INC - Form 10-Q/A

8

A summary of the impact of such restatement on the financial statements for the three- and nine-months ended September 30, 2002, is as
follows:

6

Edgar Filing: ANIKA THERAPEUTICS INC - Form 10-Q/A

9

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations Data:
Quarter Ended September 30, 2002
Revenue $ 3,232,108 $ (326,480) $ 2,905,628
Cost of product revenue 2,131,517 (156,710) 1,974,807
Gross profit 1,100,591 (169,770) 930,821

Net loss $ (737,643) $ (169,770) $ (907,413)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share $ (0.07) $ (0.02) $ (0.09)
Shares used to calculate basic and diluted net loss per common share 9,934,280 � 9,934,280

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002
Revenue $ 9,042,702 $ (326,480) $ 8,716,222
Cost of product revenue 6,420,249 (156,710) 6,263,539
Gross profit 2,622,453 (169,770) 2,452,683

Net loss $ (3,699,046) $ (169,770) $ (3,868,816)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share $ (0.37) $ (0.02) $ (0.39)
Shares used to calculate basic and diluted net loss per common share 9,934,280 � 9,934,280

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:

September 30, 2002

Accounts receivable, net $ 2,303,018 $ (326,480 ) $ 1,976,538
Inventories 2,776,264 156,710 2,932,974
Total assets 19,927,638 (169,770 ) 19,757,868
Total stockholders� equity 16,404,766 (169,770 ) 16,234,996

3.  Basis of Presentation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared by the Company without audit, pursuant to the rules and regulations of
the Securities and Exchange Commission and in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.  In the opinion
of management, these consolidated financial statements contain all adjustments (consisting only of normal recurring adjustments) necessary to
fairly state the financial position of the Company as of September 30, 2002, the results of its operations for the quarter and nine months ended
September 30, 2002 and 2001 and its cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2002 and 2001.

[…]

Edgar Filing: ANIKA THERAPEUTICS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Disclosures About Segments of an Enterprise and Related Information 21

$3,868,816 or $0.39 per share.  Our inventory at September 30, 2002 has been increased by the cost of the affected units.  As a result of the
restatement, our total HYVISC® inventory at September 30, 2002, is $173,326, which includes $156,710 in HYVISC® inventory from the
restated transaction, and $16,616 in HYVISC® inventory produced in the new clean room which was previously included in our pre-restatement
inventory.

Because revenues were reduced as described above, the revenues derived from sales to Pharmaren AG increased to 10.2% of the Company's
total revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2002. For this reason, the Company has listed Pharmaren AG in the sections of this
10-Q/A that describe which of the Company's customers accounted for greater that 10% of the Company's revenues for that period.

A summary of the impact of such restatement on our financial statements for the three- and nine-months ended September 30, 2002, is as
follows:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations Data:
Quarter Ended September 30, 2002
Revenue $ 3,232,108 $ (326,480) $ 2,905,628
Cost of product revenue 2,131,517 (156,710) 1,974,807
Gross profit 1,100,591 (169,770) 930,821

Net loss $ (737,643) $ (169,770) $ (907,413)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share $ (0.07) $ (0.02) $ (0.09)
Shares used to calculate basic and diluted net loss per common share 9,934,280 � 9,934,280

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002
Revenue $ 9,042,702 $ (326,480) $ 8,716,222
Cost of product revenue 6,420,249 (156,710) 6,263,539
Gross profit 2,622,453 (169,770) 2,452,683

Net loss $ (3,699,046) $ (169,770) $ (3,868,816)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share $ (0.37) $ (0.02) $ (0.39)
Shares used to calculate basic and diluted net loss per common share 9,934,280 � 9,934,280

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:

September 30, 2002

Accounts receivable, net $ 2,303,018 $ (326,480 ) $ 1,976,538
Inventories 2,776,264 156,710 2,932,974
Total assets 19,927,638 (169,770 ) 19,757,868
Total stockholders� equity 16,404,766 (169,770 ) 16,234,996

Edgar Filing: ANIKA THERAPEUTICS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Disclosures About Segments of an Enterprise and Related Information 22

We have obtained all required regulatory approvals for the use of the new clean room in the manufacture of our products designed for human
use: ORTHOVISC® (not approved for sale in the U.S.), AMVISC®, AMVISC® Plus, STAARVISC�-II, Shellgel�, and CoEase�.

Until the required regulatory approval of the new clean room for use in the production of HYVISC®  is received from the FDA, we are using the
clean room previously used in the production of HYVISC®, which has the required regulatory approval.